

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO

Civil Action No. 1:22-cv-00453-PAB-KAS

MICHAEL BILINSKY, Individually and on Behalf of All Others
Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

GATOS SILVER, INC.,
STEPHEN ORR,
ROGER JOHNSON,
PHILIP PYLE,
JANICE STAIRS,
ALI ERFAN,
IGOR GONZALES,
KARL HANNEMAN,
DAVID PEAT,
CHARLES HANSARD, and
DANIEL MUÑIZ QUINTANILLA,

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD COUNSEL AND WTO'S
MOTION FOR AWARDS OF ATTORNEYS' FEES, LITIGATION EXPENSES,
AND REASONABLE COSTS AND EXPENSES TO PLAINTIFFS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE FEE APPLICATION SHOULD BE APPROVED 4

 A. Counsel Is Entitled to a Fee Award from the Common Fund..... 4

 B. The Requested Fee Is a Reasonable Percentage of the Common Fund and Consistent with Awards in Similar Cases in This Circuit..... 4

 C. The *Johnson* Factors Support the Requested Fee 6

 1. The Amount Involved and Results Obtained..... 6

 2. The Novelty and Difficulty of the Questions Presented, and the Skill Required to Represent the Class..... 7

 3. Counsel’s Experience, Reputation, and Ability 9

 4. The Contingent Nature of the Fee..... 10

 5. The Time and Labor Expended by Plaintiffs’ Counsel 11

 D. Plaintiffs and the Proposed Class Support the Requested Fee..... 13

II. THE EXPENSE APPLICATION IS REASONABLE 14

III. PLAINTIFFS’ COSTS AND EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE..... 15

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Anderson v. Merit Energy Co.,
No. 07-cv-00916-LTB-BNB, 2009 WL 3378526 (D. Colo. Oct. 20, 2009) 6

Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert,
444 U.S. 472 (1980)..... 4

Bratcher v. Bray-Doyle Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 42 of Stephens Cty., Okl.,
8 F.3d 722 (10th Cir. 1993) 12

Cook v. Rockwell Int’l Corp.,
No. 90-cv-00181-JLK, 2017 WL 5076498 (D. Colo. Apr. 28, 2017)..... 4

Duran v. Koehler,
No. 10-cv-01569, 2014 WL 4197578 (D. Colo. Aug. 25, 2014)..... 12

In re Cendant Corp. Litigation,
264 F.3d 201 (3rd Cir. 2001) 13

In re Crocs, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
306 F.R.D. 672 (D. Colo. 2014) 7

In re Crocs, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 07-cv-02351, 2014 WL 4670886 (D. Colo. Sept. 18, 2014)..... passim

In re Genworth Fin. Sec. Litig.,
210 F. Supp. 3d 837 (E.D. Va. 2016) 8

In re Mammoth Energy Services, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 19-cv-522 (W.D. Okla. Sept. 21, 2021) 5

In re Molycorp Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 1:12-cv-00292-RM-KMT, 2017 WL 11598681 (D. Colo. June 16, 2017) 13

In re NU Skin Enter., Inc.,
No. 214-cv-00033-JNP-BCW, 2016 WL 6916486 (D. Utah Oct. 13, 2016) 5, 9

In re Oppenheimer Champion Income Fund Sec. Fraud Class Actions,
No. 09-cv-386-JLK-KMT, 2011 WL 13217584 (D. Colo. Sept. 30, 2011) 12

In re Qwest Comms. Int’l, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 01-cv-01451-REB-CBS, 2006 WL 8429707 (D. Colo. Sept. 29, 2006) 8, 12, 13

In re Rhythms Sec. Litig.,
No. 02-cv-35-JLK-CBS, 2009 WL 10690662 (D. Colo. Apr. 3, 2009) 5

In re Sandridge Energy, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 12-cv-1341 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 30, 2022)..... 5

In re Urethane Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 04-cv-1616, 2016 WL 4060156 (D. Kan. July 29, 2016) 12

Johnson v. Ga. Highway Express, Inc.,
 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1979) 6

Martin v. Quartermain,
 732 F. App'x 37 (2d Cir. 2018) 2

McKeon v. Int. Pizza LLC,
 No. 18-cv-0932-WJM-KLM, 2020 WL 6782238 (D. Colo. Nov. 18, 2020) 14

Missouri v. Jenkins,
 491 U.S. 274 (1989)..... 12

Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr. Indus. Pension Fund,
 575 U.S. 175 (2015)..... 2

Oregon Laborers Emps. Pension Tr. Fund v. Maxar Techs. Inc.,
 No. 19-cv-0124-WJM-SKC, 2024 WL 98387 (D. Colo. Jan. 1, 2024)..... 5

Peace Officers' Annuity & Benefit Fund of Georgia v. DaVita Inc.,
 No. 17-cv-0304-WJM-NRN, 2021 WL 2981970 (D. Colo. July 15, 2021)..... 5, 15

Shaw v. Interthinx, Inc.,
 No. 13-cv-01229-REB-NYW, 2015 WL 1867861 (D. Colo. Apr. 22, 2015) 6

Tuten v. United Airlines, Inc.,
 41 F. Supp. 3d 1003 (D. Colo. 2014)..... 11

Voulgaris v. Array Biopharma Inc.,
 No. 17-cv-02789-KLM, 2021 WL 6331178 (D. Colo. Dec. 3, 2021)..... 4, 8, 14

Voulgaris v. Array Biopharma, Inc.,
 60 F.4th 1259 (10th Cir. 2023) passim

Woburn Ret. Sys. v. Salix Pharms., Ltd.,
 No. 14-cv-8925 (KMW), 2017 WL 3579892 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 18, 2017)..... 13

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78u..... 1, 3, 10, 15
